

06-0635-CV

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

MARGARITA LOPEZ TORRES, STEVE BANKS, C. ALFRED SANTILLO, JOHN J. MACRON, LILI ANN MOTTA, JOHN W. CARROLL, PHILIP C. SEGAL, SUSAN LOEB, DAVID J. LANSNER, COMMON CAUSE/NY,

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES,

- v. -

NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, NEIL W. KELLEHER, CAROL BERMAN, HELEN MOSES DONOHUE, EVELYN J. AQUILA, in their official capacities as Commissioners of the New York State Board of Elections,

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS,

NEW YORK COUNTY DEMOCRATIC COMMITTEE, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, ASSOCIATIONS OF NEW YORK STATE SUPREME COURT JUSTICES IN THE CITY AND STATE OF NEW YORK, and JUSTICE DAVID DEMAREST, individually, and as President of the State Association,

DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS,

ELIOT SPITZER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

STATUTORY-INTERVENOR-APPELLANT.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER & FELD LLP
590 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10022
*Counsel for New York County Democratic
Committee*

SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for New York Republican State
Committee*

(Continued on Inside Cover)

(Continued on Inside Cover)

(Continued from Front Cover)

ARTHUR W. GREIG, ESQ.
401 Broadway, Suite 1902
New York, NY 10013
*Counsel for New York County Democratic
Committee*

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
NEW YORK
120 Broadway - 25th Floor
New York, NY 10271-0332
Statutory Intervenor

(Continued from Front Cover)

SPECIAL COUNSEL TO STATE BOARD
OF ELECTIONS
40 Steuben Street
Albany, NY 12223-1650
Counsel for State Board of Elections

STROOCK & STROOCK & LAVAN LLP
180 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038
*Counsel for Associations of N.Y.S. Supreme
Court Justices for the City and State of New
York*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

I. OVERVIEW AND HISTORY OF NEW YORK’S
DELEGATE-BASED JUDICIAL CONVENTION..... 10

 A. New York’s Selection Process Is Permissibly Unique 10

 B. The Legislature Deliberately Adopted The Judicial
 Convention System After A Failed Nine-Year Experiment
 With Primaries..... 15

II. NEW YORK’S DELEGATE-BASED CONVENTION
SYSTEM IS OPEN, DEMOCRATIC AND ACCOUNTABLE
TO THE STATE’S CITIZENS 19

 A. Delegates Are Elected At The Grass Roots Level Rather
 Than Handpicked By Party Leaders..... 20

 B. Judicial Delegates Are Independent Representatives Of
 Enrolled Party Voters 22

 C. County Leaders Do Not Dictate The Outcomes Of
 Conventions 25

 D. Logrolling Is A Highly Democratic Process 28

 E. The Judicial Convention Is The Culmination Of A
 Dynamic Democratic Process 28

III. CANDIDATES HAVE FULL ACCESS TO THE
CONVENTION 29

A.	Candidates Have The Ability To Successfully Lobby Delegates	29
B.	A Candidate Can Run His Own Delegates.....	34
	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	36
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	38
	ARGUMENT	40
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ASSESS THE ALLEGED BURDENS ASSOCIATED WITH NEW YORK’S JUDICIAL NOMINATING CONVENTION SYSTEM WITHIN THE TOTALITY OF NEW YORK’S ELECTORAL SCHEME, WHICH PROVIDES REASONABLE ALTERNATIVE MEANS OF ACCESS TO THE GENERAL ELECTION BALLOT.....	40
A.	The Standard For Deciding When A State Law Violates The First Amendment To The United States Constitution.....	40
B.	The District Court Erred By Dismissing The Significance Of The Fact That New York’s Electoral Scheme Provides Alternative Means Of Access To The Ballot	41
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THERE IS A RIGHT TO PARTICIPATE MEANINGFULLY IN THE NOMINATION PROCESS, RATHER THAN – AT MOST – A RIGHT TO ACCESS, AND BY REQUIRING THAT THE NOMINATION PHASE RATIFY VOTERS’ DIRECT, UNMEDIATED PREFERENCES THROUGH A PRIMARY BALLOT	45
A.	The District Court Erred In Relying On <i>Classic And Bullock</i> To Find A Constitutional Right To Meaningfully Participate And Thereby Win A Major Party’s Nomination ...	48
B.	The District Court Further Erred By Running Afoul Of The Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , Upholding A Political Party’s Right To Choose Its Nominee By Convention	51

C.	The District Court Failed To Recognize That The Constitutional Issue Concerns At Most Whether There Was Access To The Nominating Phase.....	54
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE ALLEGED BURDENS ASSOCIATED WITH THE JUDICIAL CONVENTION SYSTEM “SEVERE,” AND THUS IN APPLYING STRICT SCRUTINY RATHER THAN RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW	58
A.	The District Court’s “Challenger Candidate” Paradigm Is Deeply Flawed.....	60
B.	The District Court Erred In Concluding That Delegates Lack Independence And Party Leaders Control The Outcome Of Nominating Conventions.....	62
C.	<i>Rockefeller</i> , Limited To The Presidential Primary, Does Not Justify The District Court’s Determination That The Signature Requirements Are Overly Burdensome	64
D.	In Any Event, The State’s Interests In Judicial Nominating Conventions Are Sufficient To Satisfy Any Burdens Imposed On Voters And Candidates	68
1.	The District Court’s Decision Failed To Accord Due Respect To The Political Parties’ Compelling First Amendment Associational Rights.....	68
2.	New York’s Judicial Convention System Promotes Racial And Ethnic Participation And Diversity On The Supreme Court Bench	73
3.	New York’s Judicial Convention System Promotes The State’s Interest In Ensuring That The Bench Is Geographically Diverse.....	75
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO PROVIDE DEFENDANTS NOTICE THAT IT WOULD GRANT FINAL RELIEF WITHOUT CONSOLIDATING THE HEARING WITH A TRIAL ON THE MERITS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 65(a)(2).....	76

V. THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IMPOSED BY THE DISTRICT COURT IS OVERLY BROAD 79

A. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Dictating A Sweeping Remedy That Wholly Disregards The Legislature’s Decision To Use Nominating Conventions As Part Of The Judicial Election Process 80

B. The Injunction Is In No Way Tailored To Address The Constitutional Violations Identified By The Court 82

CONCLUSION 88

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>aaiPharma, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 296 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2002).....	77
<i>Able v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 228 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	71
<i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	40, 66, 70
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006).....	80, 81, 82
<i>Balletta v. Secretary of State of N.Y.</i> , 65 A.D.2d 583 (2d Dep't 1978).....	69
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	59
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	40, 69, 70
<i>Clements v. Fashing</i> , 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....	41, 47
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494, 71 S. Ct. 857, 95 L. Ed. 1137 (1951).....	54
<i>Eisberg v. Dutchess County Legis.</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 181 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 1999).....	39
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	69, 70
<i>France v. Pataki</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	25, 68, 75, 78

<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	42, 55
<i>Larouche v. Kezer</i> , 990 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1993).....	44, 45
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in the City of N.Y.</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> , 527 U.S. 116 (1999)	38, 59
<i>Liverpool, N.Y. & Philadelphia S.S. Co. v. Comm'rs of Emigration</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885).....	84
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	42, 55
<i>Medical Soc. of the State of N.Y. v. Toia</i> , 560 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1977)	38
<i>Montano v. Lefkowitz</i> , 78 Civ. 17 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20201 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 12, 1978) <i>rev'd on other grds.</i> , 575 F.2d 378 (2d Cir. 1978).....	53
<i>Moritt v. Rockefeller</i> , 346 F. Supp. 34 (S.D.N.Y. 1972), <i>aff'd</i> , 409 U.S. 1020 (1972)	53
<i>Mrazek v. Suffolk County Board of Elecs</i>	53
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	43, 56, 57
<i>New Alliance Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elec.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	79
<i>New York State Ass'n of Trial Lawyers v. Rockefeller</i> , 267 F. Supp. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1967)	54
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690, 699 (1996).....	59
<i>Oyague v. Artuz</i> , 393 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2004).....	59
<i>Patsy's Brand, Inc. v. I.O.B. Realty, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 2003).....	82, 85
<i>Prestia v. O'Connor</i> , 178 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1999).....	65
<i>Rockefeller v. Powers</i> , 917 F. Supp. 155 (E.D.N.Y. 1996), <i>aff'd</i> 78 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1203 (1996).....	37, 65, 66

Rodriguez v. DeBuono, 175 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 1999) 39

Shapiro v. Berger, 328 F. Supp. 2d 496, 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 52

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974)*passim*

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)..... 69

Tasini v. New York Times Co., 184 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 78

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party, 520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 41

Trinsey v. Commonwealth of Pa., 941 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 52

United States v. Classic, 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....*passim*

United States v. Gomes, 289 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2002),
vacated on other grounds, 539 U.S. 939 (2003)..... 71

United States v. Kliti, 156 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 1998) 59

United States v. Weston, 255 F.3d 873 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 71

Waldman Pub. Corp., 43 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 82, 85

Wells v. Edwards, 409 U.S. 1095 (1973)..... 54

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 41, 56, 60

Woe v. Cuomo, 801 F.2d 627 (2d Cir. 1986) 77

STATUTES & OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)(2)..... 5, 38, 76, 77

Code of Judicial Conduct, 22 NYCRR Part 100 at § 100 29

N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-104(3) 10, 11

N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-106*passim*
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-124*passim*
N.Y. Elec. L. § 6-158(5)*passim*
